

No. 20-5969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MEMPHIS CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, Attorney General of Tennessee, in his official
capacity, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division
No. 3:20-cv-00501

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Thomas H. Castelli
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Tennessee
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212
Tel: (615) 320-7142

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

[Additional Counsel Below]

Jessica Sklarsky
Rabia Muqaddam
Jen Samantha D. Rasay
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (917) 637-3600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Memphis Center for
Reproductive Health and Nikki
Zite, M.D., M.P.H.*

Susan Lambiase
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (212) 261-4749
Fax: (212) 247-6811

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Planned Parenthood of
Tennessee and North Mississippi
and Kimberly Looney, M.D.*

Brigitte Amiri
Andrew Beck
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2633

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Knoxville Center for
Reproductive Health and
Femhealth USA, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Challenged Pre-Viability Abortion Bans	4
B. Scope of Care in Tennessee	6
C. The Bans Criminalize Nearly All Abortion Care in Tennessee.....	7
D. The Bans Will Chill the Provision of Abortion Care in Medical Emergencies	11
E. The Bans’ Devastating Impact on Plaintiffs and Their Patients	12
F. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Correctly Held the Cascading Bans Likely Violate the Substantive Due Process Clause.....	16
A. The Cascading Bans Are Unconstitutional Prohibitions on Pre- Viability Abortion.	16
B. The Undue Burden Test Does Not Apply to the Cascading Bans.....	20
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed Under the Undue Burden Standard Too.	21

1.	The Cascading Bans Impose a Substantial Obstacle in the Path of People Seeking Abortion Care	22
2.	The State’s Interests Cannot Justify a Ban on Pre-Viability Abortion.	23
3.	The Cascading Bans Are Facially Invalid Under the Large-Fraction Test.	24
II.	The District Court Correctly Concluded the Reason Bans Likely Violate Plaintiff Physicians’ Procedural Due Process Rights	26
A.	The Reason Bans Are Unconstitutionally Vague.	26
1.	The Reason Bans Do Not Adequately Define What Conduct They Prohibit.....	27
2.	The Reason Bans Encourage Arbitrary Enforcement that Chills the Provision of Constitutionally Protected Abortion Care.	23
3.	The Reason Bans’ Knowledge Requirement Cannot Cure Their Vagueness.	36
B.	This Court Should Not Reach Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Challenge to the Reason Bans, But If It Does, It Should Find Plaintiffs Likely to Succeed on Their Claim	38
III.	The District Court Correctly Concluded the Bans Independently Violate Plaintiffs’ Patients Substantive Due Process Rights Because They Lack Valid Medical Emergency Provisions.	44
A.	Under <i>Voinovich</i> , the Bans’ Medical Emergency Provisions Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	45
B.	Tennessee’s Doctrine of Elision Cannot Save the Bans.	49

IV. The Equities Weigh Strongly in Favor of Preliminary Relief.....	52
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
ADDENDUM	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , No. 20-482 (Oct. 14, 2020)....	53
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Ky. v. McCreary Cty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	53
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	47, 50, 52
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 417 S.W.3d 428 (Tenn. 2013).....	50
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	54
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	29, 30
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	37
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deja Vu of Cincinnati, LLC v. Union Twp. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005)	30

Edwards v. Beck,
786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)18, 20

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
No. 3:19-CV-178-DJH, 2019 WL 9047174 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 20, 2019)40

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)21, 22

Fox v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2019)50

Gibson Cty. Special Sch. Dist. v. Palmer,
691 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1985).....49, 50

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....17, 21, 36

Goree v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
490 S.W.3d 413 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015).....28, 29

Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada,
962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)18

Hope Clinic v. Ryan,
195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)35, 36

Isaacson v. Horne,
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 571 U.S. 1127 (2014) *passim*

Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)16

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 19-1392 (June 18, 2020)
.....18, 20, 21

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)18

Jane L. v. Bangerter,
102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)18

Jones v. Caruso,
569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)53

June Med. Servs., LLC v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)17, 22, 24, 42

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)26, 27, 34

Krieger v. United States,
842 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2016)29, 31

Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge,
397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019), *appeal argued*, No. 19-2690
(8th Cir. Sept. 23, 2020).....40

McGirr v. Rehme,
891 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2018)16

Mich. St. A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)53

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem,
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)18

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 1096 (2008)26, 35

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....35

People’s Rts. Org. Inc. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)28

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)55

Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018), *and cert. denied in part and granted in part*,
judgment rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom Box v. Planned Parenthood
of Ind. & Ky., Inc., 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....39, 40

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)54

Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes,
940 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2019), *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated*, 944 F.3d
630 (6th Cir. 2019), No. 18-3329 (argued March 11, 2020).....39

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....29

Ragsdale v. Turnock,
841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)35

Ramos v. Louisiana,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....19

Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v.
Parson, 408 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (W.D. Mo. 2019), *appeal argued*, No. 19-3134
(8th Cir. Sept. 24, 2020).....40

R.I. Med. Soc. v. Whitehouse,
66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. 1999), *aff’d*, 239 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2001).....36

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....20

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....*passim*

S. Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin,
924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991)15

Sanders v. State,
67 P.3d 323 (Nev. 2003)48

Screws v. United States,
325 U.S. 91 (1945).....36, 37

Sistersong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp,
410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....18

Sojourner T. v. Edwards,
974 F.2d 27(5th Cir. 1992)18

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....17, 47, 52

Taubman Co. v. Webfeats,
319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003)53

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)48

United States v. Ferguson,
868 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2017)47

United States v. Hatfield,
591 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010)31

United States v. Miller,
767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)29

United States v. Paull,
551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009)32

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....32, 34, 36

Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....29, 51

Village of Hoffman Est. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....26, 37

W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)36

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....17, 24, 42

Willeford v. Klepper,
597 S.W.3d 454 (Tenn. 2020).....49

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1036 (1998)*passim*

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995), *aff’d*, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....16

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904, 210330

Ind. Code §§ 16-34-430

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-672630

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.73130

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.230

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 188.03830

N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-04.130

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2919.10, 10130

Okla. Stat., tit. 63 § 1-731.230

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 320430

Tenn Code Ann. § 39-11-10637

Tenn Code Ann. § 39-11-20449

Tenn Code Ann. § 39-15- 216*passim*

Tenn Code Ann. § 39-15- 217*passim*

Tenn Code Ann. § 39-15-211*passim*

Tenn Code Ann. § 63-6-1016

Tenn Code Ann. § 63-6-2146

Tenn Code Ann. § 68-11-2076

Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-302.4.....30

Regulations

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-08-10-.03(1)(d)6

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0880-02-.12(1)6

Other Authorities

Meeting on HB 2263 before the H. Subcomm. on Pub. Health, 111th General Assembly (Tenn. May 27, 2020) (statement by Rep. Jerry Sexton, Chair, H. Subcomm. on Pub. Health),
http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=414&clip_id=230054

Meeting on HB 2263 before the H. Subcomm. on Pub. Health, 111th General Assembly (Tenn. May 27, 2020) (statement by David Fowler)
http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=414&clip_id=230054

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 2752

Tenn. Dep’t of Health, Div. of Vital Recs. & Stat., Selected Induced Termination of Pregnancy (ITOP) Data, According to Age and Race of Woman, Tennessee and Department of Health Regions, Resident Data, 2018, at 1 (2018),

<https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/health/documents/vital-statistics/itop/ITOP2018.pdf> 6
